RECORDA

T

10268134	F				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	and address of receiving party(ies)				
Richard J. Gordon, R.J. Gordon & Company, Inc.;	Name: Audimax, inc.				
James R. Kennedy; Werner J. Wolfen and F-Mail					
Associates, L.P.  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes	Internal Address:				
No	·				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 2000 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 200				
	City: Marietta State: Georgia				
Security Agreement Change of Name	Zip: <u>30067</u> Country: <u>USA</u>				
☐ Other	Additional name & address(es) attached?   Yes   No				
Execution Date: October 31, 1991					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	OPR OPR				
Entitled: Facsimile Telecommunications System & Met	hod VFI				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
09/686,306	6,643,034				
Additional numbers attache					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1				
Name: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00				
Internal Address: P.O. Box 7037	⊠Enclosed				
Atlanta, Georgia 30357-0037	<u> </u>				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 1201 West Peachtree Street Suite 3500	8. Please debit any deficiencies or credit any overpayments to				
Suite 3500 City: Atlanta, State: GA Zip: 30309	Deposit account number 09-0528 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
Ctatamant	and signature				
9. Statement To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	and signature.  g information is true and correct and any attached.				
copy is a true copy of the original document.	,, a				
	7/,				
Louis T. Isaf	February 21, 2004				
Name of Person Signing	Date				
Signatur	e				
Total number of pages including cover sh	eet, attachments, and document: 6				
7/2004 ECOOPER 00000018 09686306					

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 015008 FRAME: 0414** 

COUNTY OF FULTON

STATE OF GEORGIA

I, the undersigned Notary Public, certify that this is a true and complete copy of the Patent Assignment that it purports to be.

Louis T. Isaf, Notary Public
My Commune Commun

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT is made, executed and delivered as of this 31st day of October, 1991, by JAMES R. KENNEDY, RICHARD J. GORDON, R.J. GORDON & CO., ING., WERNER WOLFEN, AND F-MAIL ASSOCIATES, L.P. (herein called "Grantors") to AUDIOFAX, ING. (herein called "Grantee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 31, 1991 between F-Mail Associates, L.P. and Grantee (the "Purchase Agreement"), Grantors desire to transfer any and all of Grantors' right, title and interest in the Letters Patent of the United States more particularly described on Schedule 1 attached hereto and the inventions described therein (the "Patent") to Grantee and a certain continuation application and certain foreign applications with regard to the Patent, which applications are more particularly described on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of the purchase price as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, which payment benefits all Grantors, and other valuable consideration to Grantors in hand paid by Grantee, at or before the execution and delivery hereof, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, Grantors have conveyed, granted, bargained, sold, transferred, assigned, delivered and confirmed, and by this Assignment of Patent do convey, grant, bargain, sell, transfer, set over, assign, deliver and confirm unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, any and all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to the Patent, together with any division, continuation, or reissue application as well as all foreign counterparts thereof (including, without limitation, those applications listed on Schedule 1 hereto) and all Letters Patent issuing on any of said applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Grantee, its successors or assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all said rights, privileges, properties and assets hereby assigned, transferred and conveyed unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Grantors, by this Assignment of Patent do covenant, with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that Grantor, will do, execute and deliver or will cause to be done, executed and delivered, all such further acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney, and assurances, for the better assuring, conveying and confirming unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, all and singular the Patent and related continuation and foreign applications hereby assigned, transferred and conveyed as Grantee, its successors or assigns, shall reasonably require.

This Assignment of Patent is being given for the purpose of more perfectly vesting in Grantee all right, title and interest in and to the Patent, the applications, foreign counterparts and other rights, priveleges, properties and assets described above and on the attached. No additional representations or warranties, express or implied, with respect to such rights, priveleges, properties or assets, or the title thereto, are being made herein by Grantors.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015008 FRAME: 0415

1865 1914 WW. 1966 STRING

115984 FMIT707

Grantors hereby authorize Grantee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign country in Grantee's name or in Grantors' name, at Grantee's election.

This Assignment of Patent and the covenants and agreements herein contained shall be binding upon Grantors, their successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Grantee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors have caused this Assignment of Patent to be executed in its name and under its seal as of the day, month and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

. *V* 

Witness

By:\_\_

James R. Kemiedy

Notary Public

My commission expires:

[My Commission Expires July 31, 1994]

	2	
ć		7
	Ç	)
1	Ç	_
	77.47	
C	/	)
C	X	)

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	·
	By: Comment of the co
Witness	Richard J. Gordon
Notary Public	
My commission expires:	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	Weiner Walfen ly  By: <u>Airking Manella</u> , ally in fact.  Werner Wolfen
Witness	By: Mulls Flandla, ally in fact. Werner Wolfen
Notary Public My commission expires:	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	· ,
<del>-</del>	R.J. CORDON & CO., INC., a  California corporation
Witness	By: Rame
Notary Public	(Print): School Title: Pendlugt
My commission expires:	
(Notary Seal)	

-3-

WPPCWM.244

	_			
	Ξ	2	9	Ξ
	ï	_		3
1	ċ			3
,			_	
C		J	i	ı
L	J	L	)	)
C	3	۲	١	ŀ
				•
į		-	٠	•
•	-	٠		
_				
=	1	•	t	
Ξ	1		•	
=		2	•	
=	3	4		
_	•	7	'	
-		J	ı	
	•	٦	١	
-	-	•	•	
1	-	٠		
4	-	J		

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Witness

Notary Public

My commission expires:

My Commission Expires July 31, 1994

(Notary Seal)

F-MAIL ASSOCIATES, L.P., a California limited partnership

By: Blectronic Adventures, Inc., a California corporation, Its General Partner

By:\_\_ Name

## SCHEDULE 1

United States Patent No. 4,994,926, Issued 2/19/91

For: Pacsimile <u>Inventors</u>: Richard J. Gordon

Telecommunications James R. Kennedy

System & Method

United States Continuation-In-Part Application No. 654,181, Filed 2/12/91

For: Pacsimile Inventors: Richard J. Gordon

Telecommunications James R. Kennedy

System & Method

Canadian Patent Application No. 612,217, Filed 9/21/89

For: Pacsimile Inventors: Richard J. Gordon

Telecommunications James R. Kennedy

System & Method

European Patent Application No. 89730201.4, Filed 9/22/89

For: Facsimile Inventors: Richard J. Gordon

Telecommunications James R. Kennedy

System & Mothod

Japanese Patent Application No. 1-247897, Filed 9/22/89

For: Facsimile Inventors: Richard J. Gordon

Telecommunications

James R. Kennedy
System & Method

es k. Kennedy

REEL: 015008 FRAME: 0419

	ornia )ss.	On this the 7 day of November 1991, before me,	
County of <u>COS</u>	Hanceles John	the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared	-•
		R.J. Gordon	
	OFFICIAL SEAL KIM GILLIES	personally known to me	
100	rary Public-California S ANGELES COUNTY Commission Expires	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the	
	March 5, 1993	within instrument, and acknowledged that executed it.  WITNESS my/hand and official seal.	
		Kem Stilles	
ATTENTION MOTA	DV. Athorish the information server	Notary's Signature seed below is OPTIONAL, it could prevent freudulent attachment of this certificate to prother document.	
THIS CERTIFICATE	=	e of Document ASSAMENT OF FATENT	
MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Number of Signer(s) C	Pages Date of Document	_
	•	© NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION + 8236 Remmet Avs P.O. Box 7184 + Caroga Park, CA	9130
PORATE ACKNO	WLEDGMENT		NO. 2
ma Califori	ula Ula	Allember 9	
late of Call TOY	Angeles )ss.	On this the day of November 19 17, before me,	
ounty of <u>LOS</u>		the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared	
<del></del>		K. J. Gordon	
Noton	OFFICIAL SEAL KIM GRLUES y Public-California	personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence	
MY C	ÁNGELES COUNTY Commission Expires Agrich 5, 1993	to be the person(s) who executed the within instrument as  PRESIDENT or on behalf of the corporation therein	
		named, and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
		Notary's Signature	-
	fo Although the information compared	ad below is OPTIONAL, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this cartificate to another document.	_
ATTENTION NOTARY	. Associate and understanding	of Document HSS1971 Menut of Valent	
ATTENTION NOTARY  IS CERTIFICATE UST BE ATTACHED	Title or Type o	5 (12.16)	
HIS CERTIFICATE UST BE ATTACHED OTHE DOCUMENT ESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Title or Type o Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth	ages	
HIS CERTIFICATE UST BE ATTACHED OTHE DOCUMENT ESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Title or Type o Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth	ages 5 Date of Document 10/31/9/	130471
HIS CERTIFICATE UST BE ATTACHED OTHE DOCUMENT ESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Title or Type o Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth	ages Date of Document	130471
IIS CERTIFICATE UST BE ATTACHED OTHE DOCUMENT ESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Title or Type ( Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth	ages Date of Document	1504-71
IIS CERTIFICATE UST BE ATTACHED OTHE DOCUMENT ESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Title or Type of Number of President Signer(s) Other Signer(s)	Date of Document	
IIS CERTIFICATE UST BE ATTACHED OTHE DOCUMENT ESCRIBED AT RIGHT:	Title or Type ( Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth Signer(s) Oth Common of the C	Date of Document 10/31/9/  per Than Named = xove  NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION - 8238 Rammed Ava P.O. Box 7184 - Canopa Pait, CA. 9  Angelos  Jas.  1991  Defore me, the undereigned, a Notary Public in and for the Aryhuur Mennella	
IS CERTIFICATE UST BE ATTACHED OTHE DOCUMENT SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  ATTACHED OTHE DOCUMENT SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  COUNTY OF THE DOCUMENT STREET OF THE DOCUMENT STREET OF THE DOCUMENT	Title or Type ( Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth Signer(s) Oth Committee of California Tate of California Tate of California Movern ber ald State, personally appeared ersonally known to me (or pro-	Date of Document	
IS CERTIFICATE  UST BE ATTACHED  OTHE DOCUMENT: SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  ATTACHED  OTHE DOCUMENT  SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  OTHER  OTH	Title or Type ( Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth  TATE OF CALIFORNIA OUNTY OF  NOW YN OWY  and State, personally appeared ersonally known to me (or pro ubcribed to the within instrum	Date of Document 10/31/9/  Per Than Named = xove  NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION - 8238 Remmed Ans P.O. Box 7184 - Canopa Pak, CA. 9  Angeles  Jas.  1991  Defore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the person whose name is	
IS CERTIFICATE  JST BE ATTACHED  OTHE DOCUMENT: SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  Available of the street of the st	Title or Type ( Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth Signer(s) Oth Community OF TOS Many Note to the Community OF Tos Many Note to the Community Of the Community Office of the Co	Date of Document	THAN TO SEE THAN THE SECOND SE
IS CERTIFICATE  JOST BE ATTACHED  OTHE DOCUMENT  SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  COLUMENT  SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  COLUMENT  AMBRITANIA  OTHER  STORY  AMBRITANIA  STORY  AMBRITANIA  STORY  AMBRITANIA  STORY  STORY  AMBRITANIA  STORY  STO	Title or Type ( Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth Signer(s) Oth Community OF TOS Many Note to the Community OF Tos Many Note to the Community Of the Community Office of the Co	Date of Document 10/31/9/  Per Than Named = xove  • NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION - 8238 Remmet Are P.O. Boil 7 164 - Canoga Park, CA. 9  Angelps  Jaa.  J 1991  Defore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the person whose name is sent as the Attorney in Fact of Weyney Wolfen  Weyney Wolfen  OPPICIAL IRAL  NAMINY FILLER STEELS  NOTARY PUBLIC - CLESSING  LOS AMERICS CILLERAL  LOS AMERICS CREATER  LOS AMERICS CREATER	
IS CERTIFICATE  ST BE ATTACHED  THE DOCUMENT  SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  THE DOCUMENT  SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  THE DOCUMENT  SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  THE DOCUMENT  STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	Title or Type ( Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth Signer(s) Oth COUNTY OF LOS OUNTY ON LOS OUNTY OF LOS	Date of Document 10/31/9/  Per Than Named = xove  • NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION - 8238 Remmet Are P.O. Boil 7 164 - Canoga Park, CA. 9  Angelps  Jaa.  J 1991  Defore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the person whose name is sent as the Attorney in Fact of Weyney Wolfen  Weyney Wolfen  OPPICIAL IRAL  NAMINY FILLER STEELS  NOTARY PUBLIC - CLESSING  LOS AMERICS CILLERAL  LOS AMERICS CREATER  LOS AMERICS CREATER	
IS CERTIFICATE  IST BE ATTACHED  ITHE DOCUMENT  SCRIBED AT RIGHT:  CO  Auracion Of Sale  Auracion Of S	Title or Type ( Number of Pa Signer(s) Oth S	Date of Document	

PATENT
REEL: 015008 FRAME: 0420

RECORDED: 02/26/2004